
 

 

 
 
 
 

Finance Sub-
Committee 
 
Wednesday 27 July 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Bryan Lodge  
Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Maroof Raouf  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed  
Councillor Joe Otten  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Finance Sub-Committee is established as a sub-committee of the Strategy and 
Resources Policy Committee.  
 
It can take decisions in respect of the following Finance and Property matters which 
are otherwise reserved to the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee: 
 
a. Strategic financial overview  
b. Property decisions  
c. Accountable Body decisions  
d. Corporate Revenue and Capital monitoring and capital allocations 
 
Meetings are chaired by the Sub-Committee’s Co-Chairs - Councillors Lodge and 
Naz.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee and Sub-Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the 
direction of the Chair. Please see the Finance Sub-Committee webpage or contact 
Democratic Services for further information regarding public questions and petitions 
and details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at 
council meetings.  
 
Policy and Sub-Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes 
the Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be 
asked to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Sub-Committee have to be held
[...]
mmittee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
27 JULY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping  
 The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline 

basic housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 7 June 2022 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

Formal Decisions 
 
7.   Budget Monitoring and Financial Position Month 3, 

2022/23 
(Pages 13 - 34) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

 

8.   Rough Sleepers Accommodation Programme (Pages 35 - 56) 
 Report of Executive Director of Operational Services 

 
 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Finance Sub-Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 6 September 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room 
[...]
 the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 June 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bryan Lodge (Co-Chair), Zahira Naz (Co-Chair), 

Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), Maroof Raouf (Group Spokesperson), 
Mike Chaplin, Marieanne Elliot, Shaffaq Mohammed and Joe Otten 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 No petitions or questions from members of the public had been received. 
5.   
 

BUDGET MONITORING, FINANCIAL POSITION AND BUDGET TIMETABLE, 
MONTH 1, 2022/23 
 

5.1 This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as 
at Month 1 2022/23. The report also reports the proposed budget timetable for the 
development of the 2023/24 budget 

  
5.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Sub-Committee:- 

 
(i) notes the Council’s challenging financial position and the Month 1 position; 
 
(ii) notes that each Policy Committee will receive detailed budget monitoring for 
their areas of responsibility at their meetings in June 2022 and will also be advised 
of the budget timetable including the requirement for each Policy Committee to 
plan to develop budget proposals over the course of the summer;  
 
(iii) notes that the Strategy and Resources Committee agreed at its 31 May 2022 
meeting to “require any Policy Committee that is forecasting an overspend on their 
budget to develop an action plan to address the overspend in-year and ask the 
Finance Sub-Committee to monitor both the development of any required action 
plans and delivery against them”; and 
 
(iv) requests that all Policy Committees give fresh consideration to any budget 
saving proposals that were submitted as part of last year’s budget process, but not 
taken forward. 

 
5.3 Reasons for Decision 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 7.06.2022 

Page 2 of 3 
 

  
5.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer of 

an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of determining its budget 
requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
5.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report of the 

Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget requirement and level 
of financial reserves. 
 

5.3.3 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is a financial 
plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income will equal spend over 
the short- and medium-term. This can take into account deliverable cost savings 
and/or local income growth strategies as well as useable reserves. However, a 
budget will not be balanced where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels 
and regard must be had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required 
level of reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
6.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS FOR MONTH 01 2022/23 
 

6.1 The report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital 
Programme relating to other committees, new additions in relation to Strategy and 
Resources Committee and one urgent new approval in relation to Education, 
Children & Families Committee as brought forward in Month 01 2020/21. 
 

6.2 In addition, the report provides details of the changes to the capital programme 
required as part of the year end close down process requiring formal ratification 

  
6.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Sub-Committee:- 

 
(i) approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme listed 
in Appendix 1; 
 
(ii) approves the budget adjustments required as part of the financial year end 
close down procedure as detailed in Appendix 2 
 
- Slippage of expenditure of projects in delivery from 21/22 to 22/23 - £29.1m 
- Re-profiling of schemes not in delivery from 21/22 to 22/23 – £13.9m  
- Accelerated expenditure of projects in delivery from 21/22 to 22/23 of £0.8m 
- Overspends – net additions to the programme £3.1m 
- Underspends - £6.6m 
- Internal Adjustments (including reallocation of underspends) - £2.9m 
 
(iii) approves the council entering into agreements to provide funding to 3rd parties 

Page 10



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 7.06.2022 

Page 3 of 3 
 

as identified in Appendix 3 
  
6.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.4.1 The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
6.4.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
6.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
6.5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Ryan Keyworth, 
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Ryan Keyworth 

Report to: Finance Sub-Committee 

Date of Decision: 27 July 2022 

Subject: Month 3 Monitoring 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No X  

Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  

 

Purpose of Report: 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as 
at Month 3 2022/23.  

 

Recommendations: 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position as at the end of June 2022 (month 3). 

2. Note that each Policy Committee will receive detailed budget monitoring for their areas 
of responsibility at their meetings in September 2022 alongside the reports on their 
2023/24 budget proposals requested by the strategy and Resources Committee 

 

 
Background Papers: 
2022/23 Revenue Budget 

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50376/3%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Report%202022-23.pdf


Page 2 of 18 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Ryan Keyworth, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services 
 

Legal:  David Hollis, Assistant Director, Legal and 
Governance 
 

Equalities & Consultation:  James Henderson, 
Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 
 

Climate:  n/a 
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Ryan Keyworth 

3 Committee Chair consulted: 
 

Cllr Bryan Lodge 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1. 
 

 
Lead Officer Name: 
Ryan Keyworth 

Job Title:  
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
Date:  19th July 2022 

 
  

Page 14



Page 3 of 18 

1. PROPOSAL  
1.1 This report brings the 22/23 M3 monitoring information for each 

committee. Executive directors and Directors will be required to develop 
plans to mitigate the in-year forecast overspends.  

  

1.2 Council Portfolio Month 3 2022/23 

1.2.1 The Council is forecasting a £20.4m overspend against the 2022/23 
budget as at month 3. 

Full Year £m Outturn Budget Variance 

Corporate (460.3) (460.1) (0.2) 

City Futures 46.4 46.1 0.3 

Operational Services 112.7 112.8 0.0 

People 312.3 293.7 18.6 

Policy, Performance Comms 3.0 2.8 0.2 

Resources 6.3 4.8 1.5 

Total 20.4 0.0 20.4 
 

  

1.2.2 This overspend is due to a combination of agreed Budget Implementation 
Plans (“BIPs”) not being fully implemented and ongoing cost / demand 
pressures that are partially offset by one-off savings. 

Full Year £m One-off BIPs Trend 
Total 

Variance 

Corporate 0.0 0.0 (0.2) (0.2) 

City Futures 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 

Operational Services (2.9) 1.4 1.5 0.0 

People 0.4 15.3 2.9 18.6 

Policy, Performance Comms 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Resources (0.2) 1.7 0.0 1.5 

Total (2.7) 18.6 4.5 20.4 
 

 
1.3 Committee Financial Position 

1.3.1 Overall Position - £20.4m overspend at Month 3 

There is a £11.9m 
overspend in the 
Adult Health and 
Social Care 
Committee and a 
£7.1m overspend in 
the Education, 
Children and 
Families Committee 

Full Year Forecast £m  
Month 3 

Outturn  Budget  Variance  

Adult Health & Social Care 162.5 150.6 11.9 

Education, Children & Families 136.0 128.9 7.1 

Housing 8.7 8.8 (0.1) 

Transport, Regeneration & Climate 41.3 40.3 1.0 

Economic Development & Skills 9.8 9.8 (0.0) 

Waste & Street Scene 55.6 56.2 (0.6) 

Communities Parks and Leisure  46.0 46.9 (0.9) 

Strategy & Resources (439.4) (441.4) 2.0 

Total 20.4 (0.0) 20.4 
 

  

Page 15



Page 4 of 18 

T
[...]
roposals in due course. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
4.2.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
4.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance 

Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 

Page 29



Page 18 of 18 

4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

 

Page 30



100%

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AS AT JUNE 2022
1 - Statement of Budget Movement 

2 - Top 20 Projects by value as at June 2022

4 
[...]
(CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
The purpose of the report is to accept funding from the Rough Sleeping 
Accommodation Programme to be transferred to Great Places Registered Provider 
who will be delivering 8 units for move on accommodation for rough sleepers.  
 
A total of £482,219 has been awarded for the proposal. This includes £399,000 
grant funding for Great Places to deliver the units and £83,219 grant revenue 
funding to employ a Tenancy Support Worker to work full time with the tenants of 
the units.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 8 

 

Recommendations: 
 

1. To accept grant funding of £83,219 by entering into a grant agreement with 
DLUHC, as detailed and set out within this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  (Mark Wassell) 
 

Legal:  (Henry Watmough-Cownie) 
 

Equalities & Consultation:  (Louise Nunn) 
 

Climate:  (na) 
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

(Ajman Ali, Executive Director of Operational 
Services) 

3 Committee Chair consulted: 
 

Councillor Zahira Naz 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1. 
 

 
Lead Officer Name: 
(Suzanne Allen) 

Job Title:  
(Head of Citywide Housing Services) 

 

 
Date:  (19/07/2022) 

 

Page 36



Page 3 of 8 

 
  
1. PROPOSAL  
1.1 The proposal is to accept 3 year grant funding (£83,219) from DLUHC’s 

Rough Sleeper Accommodation Programme and transfer this to Great 
Places for them to employ a tenancy support worker to support 8 units for 
rough sleeper move on accommodation 
 

1.2 Background 
 
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
and Homes England have made funds available for bids to provide Move 
on Accommodation for rough sleepers or those at risk of rough sleeping.  
Revenue funding is also available for associated support services 
including tenancy support workers.  
 

 The majority of the funding is available for schemes which are completed 
and ready for use by April 2022. Revenue grant funding (£83,219) for 
associated support services is available for the financial years 2021/22, 
2022/23 and 2023/24.  
 

 As part of the process the Council considered all options for delivering 
move on accommodation. We felt that our properties and future 
acquisitions would be better used for the wider cohort.  
 
We also contacted several Registered Providers to consider whether 
they could deliver any units. Great Places were the only RP who felt they 
could deliver properties within the timeframe.  
 

 Sheffield City Council have therefore placed a bid on behalf of Great 
Places Registered Provider which has been successful. The proposal is 
broken down into two sections, a grant (£399,000) paid from DLUHC to 
Great Places for the delivery of the properties and also a revenue grant 
(£83,219) paid by DLUHC to SCC, who will then pay over to Great 
Places and for support services, discussed further below: 
 
DLUHC Grant for Delivery to Great Places (£399,000): 

 6 purchase and repair units. These will be acquired on the open 
market and brought up to a lettable standard. They will be 1 bed 
units. These will be available for move on accommodation for 30 
years as per the requirement of the bid. 

 2 properties to be repurposed from Great Places existing stock. 
 
A total of £399,000 grant funding has been awarded for the above. This 
will be transferred directly from DLUHC to Great Places. SCC will have 
no involvement with this specific grant and no responsibility for the 
delivery.  
 

 DLUHC Grant to SCC then paid to Great Places (£83,219) 
 

Page 37



Page 4 of 8 

1 x Full Time Tenancy Support Worker (21/22 to 2023/24) 
 

The tenancy support worker will support individuals to feel happier and 
safer in their homes, reduce feelings of social isolation and develop 
community connections and personal goals. They will offer personalised 
support to help individuals achieve the following key outcomes; an 
improvement in levels of tenancy sustainment; an improvement in 
individual’s feelings regarding their social wellbeing and general levels of 
health; increased levels of confidence individuals have in achieving their 
own personal aspirations; and move on into settled accommodation 
within 2 years and prevent return to the streets. 
 
The DLUHC grant of £83,219 has been awarded for the above post over 
a three-year period which will be paid by annual payment profile as 
below: 
 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

£16,251 £33,152 £33,816 

 
The Council will upon receipt of this grant annually transfer it to Great 
Places to spend on a tenancy support worker.  It is requested that 
approval is granted to: 
 
Immediately transfer the 2021/22 funding of £16,251 to Great Places for 
them to employ a Tenancy Support Worker and approve the transfers of 
£33,152 in 2022/23 and £33,816 once these grant monies are received 
 
 
There will be a grant agreement between the Council and DLUHC.  This 
is a formal document which sets out the terms and conditions upon which 
the funding is provided.  The responsibility for delivering the project will 
still remain with Great Places. 
 

 The properties will be used for rough sleepers to bridge the gap between 
temporary accommodation and a longer-term tenancy. Tenancies for 
these properties will be up to a maximum of 2 years and the support will 
be much higher than in a general needs placement of social housing. 
 

 When working with RP’s on this the Council have initially outlined our 
preference for 1 bed properties across the city.  We have also outlined 
the following criteria for properties to meet the needs of the cohort: 
 

 Dispersed and not part of another scheme for vulnerable people  

 Outside of the city centre and not within ½ a mile of the ring road 

 No shared facilities 

 Own separate entrance 

 RP’s to provide their own infrastructure including support workers. 
 

Page 38



Page 5 of 8 

 These units will provide accommodation and floating support to rough 
sleepers who are ready for move-on accommodation. This will form a key 
part of the rough sleeper pathway and help users to prepare to live 
independently. We envisage that each Rough Sleeper will have been 
either in emergency accommodation or supported housing and be ready 
to move. Each tenancy will be for up to 2 years. The acquired properties 
will need to be available to rough sleepers for 30 years. 
 

1.3  Related bids 
 
The outcomes of the September round of funding has recently been 
announced. Within this round SCC have successfully bid  for a private 
sector leasing scheme. This will be for 15 units and will have 2 tenancy 
support workers.  
 
SCC will be responsible for the delivery of the scheme. We will go out to 
te
[...]
 sector procurement is governed by and must be compliant with 
the Grant Agreement and UK National Law. In addition, all procurement 
in SCC must comply with its own Procurement Policy, and internal 
regulations known as ‘Contracts Standing Orders’ (CSOs). 
 
• CSO requirements will apply in full to the procurement of services, 
goods or works utilising grants.  All grant monies must be treated in the 
same way as any other Council monies and any requirement to purchase 
/ acquire services, goods or works must go via a competitive process 
 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 Funding is to be provided under s31 of the Local Government Act 2003, 

paid to a local authority towards expenditure incurred by it, in this case 
for the purpose of Rough Sleeping Accommodation. 
 
Utilising the grant money for the purposes set out in this report will assist 
the Council meetings its statutory obligations under the Housing Act 1996 
and Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.  
 
The Council is permitted to carry out such activities by the General 
Power of Competence contained the Localism Act 2011, subject to any 
specific statutory restrictions, none of which apply in this particular 
matter. 
 
Legal Services have had sight of the Agreement and do not need to 
comment further than what has been set out above.  

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 N/A 
  
4.5 Other Implications 

 
N/A 

  
  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Not Accept and Transfer the funding 

Without accepting and transferring the funding the support element of the 
programme would not be deliverable. This option was therefore 

Page 41



Page 8 of 8 

discounted. 
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1   There is a high need for move on accommodation for rough 

sleepers in the city. Great Places will provide the units for the 
accommodation and employ the Tenancy Support workers. The 
responsibility for delivery will be on Great Places rather than the 
Council which reduces the risk.  
 

 The Council has a large amount of pressure for 1 bed properties 
which comes from a wider group than just the need from rough 
sleeper. This will allow the Council to use our 1 bed stock for the 
wider group and not tie them up for 30 years for move on. 

 

 By partnering with RPs and them providing the move on 
accommodation for rough sleepers with lower levels of need 
(medium), we can diversify the offer in Sheffield whilst focusing 
our own efforts on to our other forms of Temporary 
Accommodation. This will provide a better mix of accommodation 
across the city and give customers more of a choice 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Introductory Information 

 

Budget/Project name 

 

Proposal type     

  Budget       Reference number 

  Project  

 

Decision Type 

  Cabinet 

  Cabinet Committee (e.g. Cabinet Highways Committee) 

  Leader 

  Individual Cabinet Member 

  Executive Director/Director 

  Officer Decisions (Non-Key) 

  Council (e.g. Budget and Housing Revenue Account) 

  Regulatory Committees (e.g. Licensing Committee) 

  

Lead Cabinet Member  

  

Entered on Q Tier 

  Yes    No 

 

Year(s) 
  

20/21 
  

21/22 
  

2022/23 

 

 

EIA date 

 

 

EIA Lead 

   Adele Robinson 

   Annemarie Johnston 

   Bashir Khan 

   Beth Storm 

   Diane Owens 

  

   Ed Sexton 

   Louise Nunn 

   Michael Bowles 

   Michelle Hawley 

   Rosie May 

Person filling in this EIA form  Lead officer  

 Danielle Simmonite  Suzanne Allen  

 
    

 

 

Lead Corporate Plan priority 

  An In-Touch 

Organisation 

  Strong 

Economy 

  Thriving 

Neighbourhoods 

and Communities 

  Better 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

  Tackling 

Inequalities 

      

Rough Sleepers Accommodation Programme 

(RSAP) 

 

Cllr Wood 

 

Page 43



Portfolio, Service and Team 

Cross-Portfolio   Portfolio  

  Yes    No 

  

Is the EIA joint with another organisation (eg NHS)? 

  Yes    No 

 

Brief aim(s) of the proposal a
[...]
 

allocate properties.  

 

We have consulted our partners and those who are interested have been included within the 

bid.  

Overall the programme  will have a positive impact on the lives of rough sleepers or those at 

risk of rough sleeping who will be given an opportunity to move on into these tenancies for 

up to two years with tenancy support in place.  

 

XX/XX/XXX 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Monitoring and Financial Position Month 3, 2022/23
	7 - Appendix 1 - M3 Finance Sub Capital Monitoring Jun22 Dashboard

	8 Rough Sleepers Accommodation Programme
	8 - EIA -RSAP V2




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 July 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bryan Lodge (Co-Chair), Zahira Naz (Co-Chair), 

Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), Mike Chaplin, Marieanne Elliot, 
Shaffaq Mohammed, Joe Otten, Mary Lea and Douglas Johnson 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
    
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

    
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
    
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th June 2022 were approved 
as a correct record. 

   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 No petitions or questions from members of the public had been received.  
   
6.   
 

BUDGET MONITORING AND FINANCIAL POSITION MONTH 3, 2022/23 
 

6.1 The report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as 
at Month 3 2022/23.  

    
6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Sub-Committee:- 

  
(i) notes the Council’s challenging financial position as at the end of June 2022 
(month 3); and 
  
(ii) notes that each Policy Committee will receive detailed budget monitoring for 
their areas of responsibility at their meetings in September 2022 alongside the 
reports on their 2023/24 budget proposals requested by the Strategy and 
Resources Committee. 

  
6.3 Reasons for Decision 
    



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 27.07.2022 

Page 2 of 3 
 

6.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer of 
an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of determining its budget 
requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

    
6.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report of the 

Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget requirement and level 
of financial reserves. 
  

6.3.3 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is a financial 
plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income will equal spend over 
the short- and medium-term. This can take into account deliverable cost savings 
and/or local income growth strategies as well as useable reserves. However, a 
budget will not be balanced where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels 
and regard must be had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required 
level of reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

    
6.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
6.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
    
7.  
 

ROUGH SLEEPERS ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The report sets out a proposal to accept funding from the Rough Sleeping 
Accommodation Programme to be transferred to Great Places Registered Provider 
who will be delivering 8 units for move on accommodation for rough sleepers.  
  
A total of £482,219 has been awarded for the proposal. This includes £399,000 
grant funding for Great Places to deliver the units and £83,219 grant revenue 
funding to employ a Tenancy Support Worker to work full time with the tenants of 
the units. 

    
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Sub-Committee agrees to accept 

grant funding of £83,219, by entering into a grant agreement with Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC), as detailed and set out within this 
report. 

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
7.3.1 There is a high need for move on accommodation for rough sleepers in the city. 

Great Places will provide the units for the accommodation and employ the Tenancy 
Support workers. The responsibility for delivery will be on Great Places rather than 
the Council which reduces the risk.  

    
7.3.2 The Council has a large amount of pressure for 1 bed properties which comes from 

a wider group than just the need from rough sleeper. This will allow the Council to 
use our 1 bed stock for the wider group and not tie them up for 30 years for move 



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 27.07.2022 

Page 3 of 3 
 

on. 
    
7.3.3 By partnering with Great Places and them providing the move on accommodation 

for rough sleepers with lower levels of need (medium), we can diversify the offer in 
Sheffield whilst focusing our own efforts on to our other forms of Temporary 
Accommodation. This will provide a better mix of accommodation across the city 
and give customers more of a choice. 

    
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
7.4.1 Not Accept and Transfer the funding. Without accepting and transferring the 

funding the support element of the programme would not be deliverable. This 
option was therefore discounted. 

    
  
  
   


